Application Number: F/YR14/0488/F Minor Parish/Ward: Wimblington Date Received: 16 June 2014 Expiry Date: 22 August 2014 Applicant: Mr M Payne Agent: C Rudd, Swann Edwards Architecture Limited

Proposal: Erection of 3 x 2-storey 4-bed dwellings and the formation of new accesses involving demolition of existing dwelling Location: 14 Eastwood End, Wimblington

### Site Area: 889 sq metres

Reason before Committee: This application is before committee due to the level of support received

# 1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY/RECOMMENDATION

1.1 This application seeks full planning permission for 3 dwellings involving the demolition of an existing dwelling at 14 Eastwood End, Wimblington.

The site is located outside the built area of Wimblington in a location that has been previously deemed as unsustainable by virtue of a recent planning appeal. Notwithstanding this fundamental policy objection the detailed elements of the scheme raise issue in terms of highway safety, residential amenity, street scene, heritage and biodiversity as such the proposal fails to comply with Policies LP3, LP12, LP15, LP16, LP18 and LP19 of the Fenland Local Plan.

The application is therefore recommended for refusal.

## 2.0 HISTORY

None

## 3.0 PLANNING POLICIES

#### 3.1 **National Planning Policy Framework:**

Paragraph 11 – Applications must be determined in accordance with the development plan unless other material considerations indicate otherwise Paragraph 14 - Presumption in favour of sustainable development. Paragraph 17 - Seek to ensure high quality design and a good standard of amenity for all existing and future occupants.

Paragraph 53 - Local Planning Authorities should set out policies to resist inappropriate development of residential gardens, for example where development would case harm to the local area.

Paragraph 55 - Avoid isolated dwellings.

Paragraph 64 - Permission should be refused for development of poor design that fails to take the opportunities available for improving the character and quality of an area.

# 3.2 Fenland Local Plan:

LP1 – A Presumption in Favour of Sustainable Development

LP2 – Facilitating Health and Wellbeing of Fenland Residents

- LP3 Spatial Strategy, the Settlement Hierarchy and the Countryside
- LP5 Meeting Housing Need
- LP12 Rural Area Development Policy

LP14 – Responding to Climate Change and Managing the risk of Flooding in Fenland

LP15 – Facilitating the creation of a More Sustainable Transport Network in Fenland

LP16 – Delivering and Protecting High Quality Environments across the District

LP18 – The Historic Environment

LP19 – The Natural Environment

## 4.0 CONSULTATIONS

- 4.1 *Wimblington Parish Council*: Not yet received
- 4.2 **Local Highway Authority (CCC)**: The existing dwelling and associated parking will be demolished and removed and replaced by three new dwellings with two new access and associated parking. The existing access arrangement has poor visibility, so removal of this access is seen to be a positive step in terms of highway safety. The proposed parking space provision is consistent with FDC parking policy at three spaces per dwelling.

The proposed turning area will be unworkable when three vehicles are parked, which is likely to result in vehicles reversing out onto the public highway to gain forward direction. Can the tandem parking spaces be extended to provide a workable turning area for the single parking space? The forecourt area behind the single parking space should measure 6m as a minimum to allow vehicles to turn without shunting their vehicles. Pedestrian visibility splays should be detailed either side of the accesses. 1.5m x 1.5m splays should be shown up to the back edge of the footway.

The proposed access also needs to demonstrate acceptable vehicle intervisibility. Post speed limit is 30mph but it's conceivable that vehicle speeds would be much lower than the posted speed limit in this location. The applicant will need to provide evidence to support this if visibility less than 2.4m x 43m is to be accepted. Defer for amended plans /further information.

- 4.3 *Middle Level Commissioners:* Noted that they will be commenting
- 4.4 **FDC Environmental Protection Team:** Note and accept the submitted information and have 'No Objections' to the proposed development. The proposal is unlikely to have a detrimental effect on local air quality or the noise climate. However given that the development involves the demolition of an existing dwelling a condition relating to unsuspected contamination should be imposed.

# 4.5 Local Residents:

# 8 Letters of support have been received which may be summarised as follows:

- Would be nice to see this dangerous and overgrown site developed
- Would provide a homes for 3 new families
- Development of these wasted sites will bring new life to the village
- Historically the land has always been viewed as three building plots, and was sold to the current owner on this basis
- Would sustain village services and help local business
- Development of this site would be in keeping with other developments in this small hamlet
- Consider existing property in a dangerous state and not fit for purpose
- Surely precedents have been set by the development opposite Rhonda Park recently, and also a few years earlier for 2-dwellings

# 7 Letters of objection have been received which may be summarised as follows:

- Although in the Parish of Wimblington this area is a hamlet separated by the A141
- Proposal is out of character with Eastwood End
- Properties do not have garages, later garage additions would consolidate the built form and diminish rural aspect of the village
- Scheme will be parking dominant
- Development will cause a long term adverse impact on close neighbours and the village
- Will raise the accident risk factor for walkers and drivers who use the busy narrow minor road
- 3 access points will have a noticeable and detrimental effect on traffic flow
- Question accuracy of biodiversity information, bats have been witnessed on the site. Also notes that some trees have been felled.
- Will lead to on street parking which will be at conflict with other road users, including agricultural and business traffic
- Concern regarding method of demolition, fails to consider impact on neighbours
- Original plan for one detached dwelling is more in keeping
- Consider scheme contrary to NPPF as
  - It does not maintain the local historic cottage which dates from the 17<sup>th</sup> century, and has not considered archaeology of the site
  - Dwellings are much taller than the original dwellings, and no levels are included. They are also located away from the road and create a great mass of brick and concrete.
  - Will overshadow adjacent dwellings
  - Will cause a loss of privacy
  - Proposal represents overdevelopment
  - Will increase traffic
  - Identifies that the parking provision is unworkable and will result in vehicles reversing out onto the road
  - regarding parking and traffic using this small lane which is getting to saturation point already

- Has not considered light and noise impacts of development
- Considers design and layout will not fulfil the expectations of intended occupants
- There will be adverse impact on the area during the construction phase

### 5.0 SITE DESCRIPTION

5.1 The site is located away from the established settlement of Wimblington and comprises a detached vacant dwelling with associated outbuildings; a more detailed description of the property is contained under the 'heritage' section of this report.

### 6.0 PLANNING ASSESSMENT

#### 6.1 Nature of Application

This application seeks full planning consent for 3 dwellings involving the demolition of the existing property 14 Eastwood End, which has been identified during the consultation process as a former village pub.

The main issues associated with this proposal are:

- Principle, policy implications and sustainability
- Character and appearance of the area
- Heritage considerations
- Impact on residential amenity
- Highway safety matters
- Biodiversity
- Health and wellbeing
- Economic growth

These are discussed in more detail below.

**Principle, policy implications and sustainability:** Wimblington is listed as a Growth Village in Policy LP3 the Fenland Local Plan, however the settlement at Eastwood End is physically detached from the main village/settlement by the A141 with no pedestrian linkages. Recent committee decisions have upheld this view, with one of these earlier refusals also being upheld recently at appeal (March 2014 – reference F/YR13/0422/F). In that case the Planning Inspector concluded that 'Eastwood End does not amount to a sustainable community with any significant services and, other than via use of private motor vehicles, it has relatively poor access to services and facilities elsewhere'.

Overall the proposed development in this location would be contrary to the aims of achieving sustainable development as set out in the National Planning Policy Framework.

**Character and appearance of the area:** The immediate area is characterised by frontage development of varying styles, scale and design. The existing property contributes to the rural nature of the settlement and marks the transition between the more modern large scale dwellings which characterize

the approach from the east and the more tightly knit terraces. Immediately to the north west of the site is a property set back from the road and heavily landscaped which further contributes to the character of the area. The proposed development although featuring individual designs has a defined rhythm and is overly parking dominant which is at variance to the character of the area.

Overall the proposal is considered contrary to Policy LP12 (d) and Policy LP16 (d) of the Local Plan 2014.

Heritage Considerations: A common theme in the consultation responses was the historic nature of the existing dwelling and in accordance with Policy LP18 this aspect needs to be duly considered in response to the submission. Our conservation team have inspected the property externally and note that the house would appear to date from the late 18<sup>th</sup>/ and early 19th century. It would appear to be a derivative of the pattern book farmhouses common at this time with an almost symmetrical frontage and rear out shot creating the typically Fenland asymmetric roof profile. It is built in a local red clay brick on the back edge of the footpath in English bond with gable end chimney stacks and a pantile roof. The principal elevation has three windows to the first floor and a window either side of the front door. Each window and door has an arch above. None of the windows are original, although the timber casements do have some age. A metal framed Crittal type window has been crudely inserted on the ground floor to the left-hand side. The building was previously a pub known as The Chequers. The remnants of a bracket for a hanging sign can still be seen on the principal elevation. There is what appears to be a wrought iron boot scraper near the front door.

The brickwork to the principal elevation has an oil based paint finish which is badly degraded, but this should be relatively simple to remove. Each gable appears to have been painted with a waste tar.

To the rear is a small common brick store/outbuilding complete with a horned sash window, corner chimney and slate roof. There is an adjoining WC.

The house benefits from a mature garden with attractive trees and a lonicera boundary hedge beside the footpath. The Cherry tree beside the hedge has undoubted amenity value and should therefore be retained.

The former building is of significant architectural and historic interest. It represents a rare survival in amongst high-density modern ribbon development. It is certainly worthy of designation as a building of local interest and should be considered as a non-designated heritage asset. Whilst it has been neglected and is currently unused it would be capable of repair, refurbishment and reuse as a dwelling. Given the significance of the building and the contribution of both the house and its garden to the streetscene I see no justification for its demolition.

The application has a number of shortcomings. The significance of the house has not been properly considered in need design and access statement in addition to which no structural engineer's report has been provided to support the demolition. Given the nature of the construction, neglect and dilapidation of some of the outbuildings a bat survey should have been a pre-requisite of any application.

A detailed assessment of the three dwellings proposed has not been provided

by the Conservation Team given the fundamental objection to the demolition of this property. However, in addition to the proposed demolition of the heritage asset it is disappointing to note that the hedging and trees to the front of the boundary would all be lost and that parked cars would have a very prominent position.

**Impact on residential amenity:** The existing dwelling occupies a position on the edge of the footpath and its out shot, which brings the property down to single storey proportions as it extends into the site by 8 metres, has a negligible impact on the property to the west. Whilst further outbuildings sit along this boundary they again are no higher than 4 metres and as such do not have an over dominant impact on their neighbour.

The new development which is situated further into the site to accommodate parking, will result in two storey (7 to 7.4 metres high) development which terminates 16 metres into the site leaving at unobscured outlook of circa 10 metres of the side/rear boundary. As such the flank wall of Plot 1a development will clearly dominate the outlook from No. 12 and given that it is located to the east it will also impact on residential amenity in terms of morning sun and overshadowing.

Accordingly the proposal is clearly contrary to LP16 (e) which states that proposal will only be permitted if it does not adversely impact on the amenity of neighbouring users such as noise, light pollution, loss of privacy and loss of light.

**Highway safety matters:** The initial consultation response of the LHA indicated deficiencies in the layout with regard to independent parking and turning and visibility. This has been addressed by the agent through the submission of amended plans which have generated the following further consultation response from the LHA. The revised plan whilst addressing the parking issues shows visibility below that outlined in Manual for Streets, i.e. 2.4m x 43m. The LHA have commented that in order to justify the reduced visibility out of the proposed accesses speed data should be provided. Automatic Traffic Counters located at the extremes of the proposed visibility would be the best method of obtaining this data. Survey's should be carried out in accordance with TA22-81. This data should also be used to demonstrate that the road is lightly trafficked/low speed and justifies a reduced X distance of 2.0m in accordance paragraph 7.7.7 from Manual for Streets and/or paragraph 10.5.8 from Manual for Street 2.

Accordingly at the time of drafting this report the scheme fails to demonstrate that it will not be to the detriment of highway safety by virtue of inadequate visibility.

**Biodiversity:** The Biodiversity Checklist completed by the agent indicates that there have been a number of walkovers of the site by their team and that no evidence of bats, barn owls or nesting birds and other biodiversity. This is at variance to local intelligence gained during the consultation process. In the absence of evidence to suggest a suitably qualified ecologist has surveyed the site, trees and buildings the potential impact of the development cannot be properly assessed. The scheme therefore fails policies LP16 (b) and LP19 of the Fenland Local Plan.

**Health and wellbeing:** In accordance with Policy LP2 of the Local Plan development proposals should positively contribute to creating a healthy, safe and equitable living environment. In doing so development proposals, amongst other things, should create sufficient and the right mix of homes to meet people's needs, and in the right location. It is considered that Eastwood End represents an unsustainable location where residents will not be able to easily access local services and facilities without dependence on a private motor vehicle.

**Economic growth:** Whilst the development would be likely to provide a degree of local employment during construction together with future new home bonus income etc., there has been no evidence submitted with the application to suggest as to how development in this location would support the continued sustainability and economic growth of Wimblington. As such this does not overcome the significant issues relating to the principle of development as discussed in this report.

# 7.0 CONCLUSION

7.1 The current proposal which has not been subject to pre-application, fails to comply with policy with regard to heritage, sustainability and amenity considerations. Furthermore the submission is incomplete as it fails to evidence that the highway and biodiversity implications of the scheme can be appropriately mitigated against. Accordingly the only recommendation that can be made is one of refusal as the scheme is clearly contrary to the Development Plan.

## 8.0 RECOMMENDATION

## REFUSE

- 1 The proposed scheme, which details development located outside the main settlement of Wimblington has not been supported by sufficient justification for the introduction of further dwellings within an unsustainable location. As a result the proposal is contrary to the provisions of the National Planning Policy Framework paragraph 55 and Policies LP12 and LP16 of the emerging Fenland Local Plan Core Strategy Proposed Submission February 2013.
- 2 The development is of a scale and in a location which would introduce a suburban form development, which is overly dominated by parking, within a rural setting resulting in adverse harm to the character and appearance of the area. Accordingly the proposed development is contrary to Policies LP12 (a) and (d) and LP16 (d) of the Fenland Local Plan 2014 which both seek to secure high quality development which contributes to the sustainability of each settlement and does not harm the character of the locality.

- 3 The proposal would result in the unjustified loss of a dwelling which has been identified through the consultation process as being worthy of designation as a building of local interest by virtue of its significance and the contribution that it makes to the streetscape. Accordingly the scheme is contrary to Policy LP16 and LP18 of the Fenland Local Plan 2014 which both seek to protect, conserve and enhance the historic environment of the District.
- 4 The proposed development would by virtue of its scale and positioning have a negative impact on the amenities of the adjoining residential occupiers at No. 12 Eastwood End, Wimblington with regard to over dominance and overshadowing. Accordingly the scheme is contrary to Policy LP16 (e) of the Fenland Local Plan 2014.
- 5 The application fails to evidence that the reduced level of vehicle to vehicle visibility proposed is acceptable in this locality through the submission of detailed traffic speed survey. Accordingly the scheme fails to demonstrate that it is acceptable in terms of highway safety and is therefore contrary to Policy LP12 (j) and LP15(c) which seek to secure safe access to development sites
- 6 The application fails to incorporate mitigation measures for protected species that may be present on the site due to the lack of an appropriate biodiversity study. The proposal is therefore contrary to Policies LP12, LP16 and LP19 of the Fenland Local Plan 2014.







